

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2019

Avery MILNER,
Petitioner,

v.

Mac PLUCKERBERG,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES | 6 |
| I. SQUAWKER’S ACTION AS A PRIVATE ENTITY FUNCTIONING AS A HOST AND REGULATOR OF A PUBLIC FORUM AMOUNTS TO STATE ACTION | 6 |
| A. This Court Should Adopt the Criteria Used in <i>Cornelius</i> to Determine the Existence of Functional Equivalent of a Public Forum | 9 |
| 1. Governor Dunphry used Squawker as an official communication channel | 9 |
| 2. Squawker’s nature of operation is compatible with expressive activity | 11 |
| B. State Action Exists Amidst a Close Nexus Among the State and the Challenged Action | 12 |
| 1. Governor Dunphry’s speech was not government speech immune from protection | 12 |
| a. <i>The interactive space associated with Governor Dunphry’s squeaks is not characterized by inherent selectivity and scarcity</i> | 13 |
| b. <i>The interactive space associated with user comments is not associated with each individual squeak by the Governor</i> | 13 |
| c. <i>The Government maintains no control over reply squeaks</i> | 14 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| 2. Pluckerberg and Dunphry’s relationship constitutes “pervasive entwinement.” | 15 |
| II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE PROHIBITS ENFORCEMENT OF A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH WHICH SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS AN INDIVIDUAL’S FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION WITHOUT A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST | 17 |
| A. Emojis Are Protected Speech..... | 17 |
| 1. Hurley reaffirmed that some conduct is inherently expressive and always received First Amendment protection..... | 18 |
| 2. Milner’s use of emojis is inherently expressive and therefore entitled to full protection under the First Amendment..... | 19 |
| 3. Milner’s postings are also symbolic speech because emojis convey a particularized message likely to be understood by those who view them..... | 20 |
| B. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Violate the Free Speech Clause | 21 |
| 1. Strict scrutiny applies because Squawker’s Terms and Conditions create a content-based regulation of constitutionally protected speech..... | 22 |
| 2. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions fail strict scrutiny because they are not the least restrictive means of advancing a compelling government interest..... | 22 |
| 3. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions fail intermediate scrutiny because the restrictions on Milner’s First Amendment freedoms is greater than necessary | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| BRIEF CERTIFICATE..... | 26 |
| APPENDICES: | |
| APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Const. amend. I..... | A-1 |
| APPENDIX “B”: 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)..... | B-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES: | |
| <i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)..... | 16 |
| <i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)..... | 7 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... | 6, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... | 7 |
| <i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 17, 18 |

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Kleinman v. City of San Marcos</i> , 597 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) | 21 |

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES:

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....10, 13, 14, 15

Nyabwa v. Facebook,
No. 2:17-CV-24, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13981
(S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)12

STATE CASES:

Ex parte Thompson,
442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....18

U.S. CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 17

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2018)1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)15

COURT FILINGS:

Complaint, *Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors*,
267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2017)
(No. 1:2016-cv-00952)10

Complaint, *Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
(No. 1:17 Civ. 05205)10

Complaint, *Laurenson v. Hogan*,
No. 8:17-cv-02162-DKC
(D. Md. filed on Aug. 1, 2017)10

Motion of Government for Summary Judgment, *Knight
First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
(No. 1:17 Civ. 05205)10
